

No. 12-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHAZ BUNCH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID BOBBY, WARDEN,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STEPHEN P. HARDWICK  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC  
DEFENDER  
OFFICE OF THE OHIO  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
250 E. Broad Street,  
Suite 1400  
Columbus, Ohio 43215

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES M. BURNHAM  
MATTHEW F. KUHN  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

STEPHANIE D. TAYLOR  
WEST VIRGINIA COLLEGE OF  
LAW SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
WVU Law Center  
One Law Center Drive  
Morgantown, WV 26506

*Counsel for Petitioner Chaz Bunch*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW EVISCERATES <i>GRAHAM</i> AND RAISES THE VITAL AND RECURRING ISSUE OF <i>GRAHAM'S</i> APPLICATION TO ALL LIFE SENTENCES.....	9
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Effectively Nullifies <i>Graham</i> .....	10
B. It Is Vitaly Important To Prevent The Easy Circumvention Of <i>Graham</i> .....	14
C. Circumvention Of <i>Graham</i> Is A Frequently Recurring Issue.....	17
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEEPENS A BROAD SPLIT CONCERNING THE ISSUE OF WHETHER <i>GRAHAM</i> EVER APPLIES TO TERM-OF-YEARS SENTENCES.....	20

A. Two State Supreme Courts And At Least One Federal District Court Have Determined That <i>Graham</i> Requires A “Meaningful Opportunity” For Child Offenders To Obtain Release.....	20
B. The Sixth Circuit, The Georgia Supreme Court, And Several Lower State Courts Have Interpreted <i>Graham</i> As Being Bound To Its Facts And Applying To Life-Term Sentences Only .....	22
C. The Applicability Of <i>Graham</i> To Term-of-Years Sentences Remains Unresolved In Nevada And Florida .....	25
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE ISSUE .....	26
A. Chaz’s Sentence Will Keep Him In Prison For The Rest Of His Life .....	27
B. <i>Graham</i> Clearly Applies Here .....	28
1. The State Has Waived Any Objection To The Retroactivity Of <i>Graham</i> And <i>Miller</i> On <i>Teague</i> Grounds.....	30
2. Regardless, The <i>Graham</i> Rule Falls Squarely Within The <i>Teague</i> Exception For Categorical Rules.....	30
3. Chaz’s Claims Are Fully Cognizable Under AEDPA .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	33

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District for the Northern District of Ohio .....	15a
APPENDIX C: Supreme Court of Ohio’s Denial of Leave .....	20a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Ohio.....	21a
APPENDIX E: Excerpts of Trial Transcript from Proceedings in the Court of Common Pleas Mahoning County, Ohio .....	35a
APPENDIX F: Excerpts of Resentencing Hearing Transcript in the Court of Common Pleas Mahoning County, Ohio .....	118a
APPENDIX G: Excerpts of Transcript of Oral Argument before the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit .....	130a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. Florida</i> , No. 1D11-335, 2012 WL 3193932 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Aug. 8, 2012) .....	
	18, 26
<i>Adams v. State</i> , 707 S.E.2d 359 (Ga. 2011) .....	
	18, 23
<i>Angel v. Commonwealth</i> , 704 S.E.2d 386 (Va. 2011) .....	
	21, 22
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 524 US 296 (2004).....	
	5
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994).....	
	29
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	
	29
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	
	12
<i>Diamond v. State</i> , Nos. 09-11-00478-CR, 09-11-00479-CR, 2012 WL 1431232 (Tex. Crim. App. April 25, 2012) .....	
	19, 24
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 87 So. 3d 45 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012) (per curiam).....	
	18, 26, 27
<i>Goins v. Smith</i> , No. 4:09-CV-1551, 2012 WL 3023306 (N.D. Ohio July 24, 2012).....	
	18, 23
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010).....	
	<i>passim</i>

<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 38 (2011).....	32, 33
<i>Gridine v. State</i> , 89 So.3d 909 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011).....	19, 26
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	12
<i>Hawkins v. State</i> , 742 P.2d 33 (Okla. 1987) .....	19
<i>Henry v. Florida</i> , 82 So.3d 1084 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012). 18, 25, 26	
<i>In re Holladay</i> , 331 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>In re Ohio Criminal Sentencing Cases</i> , 847 N.E.2d 1174 (Ohio 2006) .....	5
<i>In re Sparks</i> , 657 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011) (per curiam) ....	31, 32
<i>James v. Ryan</i> , 679 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	29
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	29
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	29, 31
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012).....	17, 21
<i>People v. Gay</i> , 960 N.E.2d 1272 (Ill. Ct. App. 2011).....	24, 25

<i>People v. J.I.A.</i> , 127 Cal. Rptr. 3d 141 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011) .....	21, 27, 28
<i>People v. Mendez</i> , 114 Cal. Rptr. 3d 870 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010) ...	18, 27
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 267 P.3d 802 (Nev. 2011) (per curiam) .....	25
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	13, 31, 32
<i>Ry. Exp. Agency, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 358 U.S. 434 (1959).....	12
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	29
<i>Saunders v. Cox</i> , 470 F.2d 734 (4th Cir. 1972) (per curiam) .....	19
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994).....	29
<i>Selectman v. Zavaras</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48229 (D. Colo. Apr. 28, 2011) .....	18
<i>Shavers v. Com.</i> , No. 2001-SC-0232-MR, 2003 WL 21990214 (Ky. Aug. 21, 2003) .....	19
<i>Smith v. Florida</i> , 93 So. 3d 371 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012).....	18
<i>State v. Bunch</i> , No. 02CA196, 2005 WL 1523844 (Ohio Ct. App. June 24, 2005) .....	5
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 845 N.E.2d 470 (Ohio 2006) .....	5

<i>State v. Kasic</i> , 265 P.3d 410 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011)....	10, 18, 23, 24
<i>Sterling v. State</i> , No. W1999-608-CCA-R3-CD (Tenn. Ct. Crim. App. Sept. 24, 2001).....	19
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	12
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 78 So. 3d 644 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011).....	19, 26
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	13
<i>United States v. Mathurin</i> , No. 09-21075-CR, 2011 WL 2580775 (S.D. Fla. June 29, 2011) .....	17, 22
<i>Woods v. Telb</i> , 733 N.E.2d 1103 (Ohio 2000) .....	7
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. VIII .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	33
Ohio H. 86, 129th Gen. Assembly (eff. Sept. 30, 2011) .....	7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.19 .....	5
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.41(A) (2001).....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Health, United States, 2011, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *available at* <http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/hus/hus11.pdf> #022 ..... 27
- Mary Berkheiser, *Death Is Not So Different After All: Graham v. Florida and the Court’s “Kids Are Different” Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence*, 36 Vt. L. Rev. 1 (2011) ..... 15
- Martin Guggenheim, *Graham v. Florida and A Juvenile’s Right to Age-Appropriate Sentencing*, 47 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 457 (2012)..... 15, 17
- Scott R. Hechinger, *Juvenile Life Without Parole: An Antidote to Congress’s One-Way Criminal Law Ratchet?*, 35 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 408 (2011)..... 17
- Michelle Marquis, *Graham v. Florida: A Game-Changing Victory for Both Juveniles and Juvenile-Rights Advocates*, 45 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 255 (2011) ..... 15, 16, 17
